TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 20, No. 5, October 2022, pp. 1172~1180
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v20i5.24292      1172
Journal homepage: http://telkomnika.uad.ac.id
A proton-exchange membrane fuel cell and ultra-capacitor
system model for stand-alone residential applications
Ibrahim Alhamrouni1, Mohamed Salem2, Awang Jusoh3, Tole Sutikno4
1Electrical Engineering Section, British Malaysian Institute, University Kuala Lumpur (UniKL BMI), Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

joint research project: the University of Kuala Lumpur (UniKL BMI), Universiti Sains Malaysia, Universiti
Teknologi Malaysia, and Universitas Ahmad Dahlan.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Zahraoui, I. Alhamrouni, S. Mekhilef, M. R. B. Khan, B. P. Hayes, and M. Ahmed, “A novel approach for sizing battery storage
system for enhancing resilience ability of a microgrid,” International Transaction Electrical Energy Systems, vol. 31, no. 12, 2021,
doi: 10.1002/2050-7038.13142.
[2] U. Wethal, “Practices, provision and protest: Power outages in rural Norwegian households,” Energy Research and Social
Science, vol. 62, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.erss.2019.101388.
[3] M. Amini, A. Khorsandi, B. Vahidi, S. H. Hosseinian, and A. Malakmahmoudi, “Optimal sizing of battery energy storage in a
microgrid considering capacity degradation and replacement year,” Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 195, 2021,
doi: 10.1016/j.epsr.2021.107170.
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control  
A proton-exchange membrane fuel cell and ultra-capacitor system model for… (Ibrahim Alhamrouni)
1179
[4] U. T. Salman, F. S. Al-Ismail, and M. Khalid, “Optimal sizing of battery energy storage for grid-connected and isolated wind-
penetrated microgrid,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 91129–91138, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2992654.
[5] K. Gong, X. Wang, C. Jiang, M. Shahidehpour, X. Liu, and Z. Zhu, “Security-Constrained Optimal Sizing and Siting of BESS in
Hybrid AC/DC Microgrid Considering Post-Contingency Corrective Rescheduling,” IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy,
vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 2110-2122, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2021.3080707.
[6] Tenaga Nasional Berhad, Electricity Supply Application Handbook, Third (3rd) Edition, Malaysia: Tenaga Nasional, 1949.
[Online]. Available: https://www.tnb.com.my/assets/files/2022_ESAH_3.1.pdf
[7] H. R. Esmaeilian, R. Fadaeinedjad and G. Moschopoulos, “Dynamic operation and control of a stand-alone PEM fuel cell
system,” 2014 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition - APEC 2014, 2014, pp. 3378-3384,
doi: 10.1109/APEC.2014.6803792.
[8] K. Scott and A. K. Shukla, “Polymer electrolyte membrane fuel cells: Principles and advances,” Reviews in Environmental
Science and Biotechnology, vol. 3, pp. 273–280, 2004, doi: 10.1007/s11157-004-6884-z.
[9] L. Gao, Z. Jiang, R. A. Dougal, “An actively controlled fuel cell/battery hybrid to meet pulsed power demands,” Journal of Power
Sources, vol. 130, no. 1-2, pp. 202–207, 2004, doi: 10.1016/j.jpowsour.2003.12.052.
[10] P. J. R. Pinto, V. R. Fernandes, A. M. F. R. Pinto, and C. M. Rangel, “Analysis of a Stand-Alone Residential PEMFC Power
System with Sodium Borohydride as Hydrogen Source,” in 4th International Seminar on Advances in Hydrogen Energy
Technologies: Oportunities and Challenges in a Hydrogen Economy, 2011, pp. 1–7. [Online]. Available:
[11] W. Torki and M. Derbeli, “Modeling and control of a stand-alone PEMFC for AC load-PMSM application,” 2017 International
Conference on Green Energy Conversion Systems (GECS), 2017, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/GECS.2017.8066208.
[12] I. Alhamrouni, M. Iskander, M. Salem, L. J. Awalin, A. Jusoh, and T. Sutikno, “Application of inductive coupling for wireless
power transfer,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 11, no. 3, pp. 1109–1116, 2020,
doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v11.i3.pp1109-1116.
[13] J. Ramakrishnan and P. P. Vaidya, “Measurement of parameters of ultracapacitor,” 2017 2nd IEEE International Conference on
Recent Trends in Electronics, Information & Communication Technology (RTEICT), 2017, pp. 1831-1835,
doi: 10.1109/RTEICT.2017.8256915.
[14] Y. Ohki, “Commencement of operation of the world's largest storage battery facility [News from Japan],” in IEEE Electrical
Insulation Magazine, vol. 33, no. 1, pp. 59-61, 2017, doi: 10.1109/MEI.2017.7804322.
[15] A. Fathy, K. Kaaniche, and T. M. Alanazi, “Recent Approach Based Social Spider Optimizer for Optimal Sizing of Hybrid
PV/Wind/Battery/Diesel Integrated Microgrid in Aljouf Region,” in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 57630-57645, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2982805.
[16] S. D. L. Torre, J. M. G. -González, J. A. Aguado, and S. Martín, “Optimal battery sizing considering degradation for renewable
energy integration,” IET Renewable Power Generation, vol. 13, no. 4, pp. 572–577, 2019, doi: 10.1049/iet-rpg.2018.5489.
[17] M. Papra, F. N. Büchi, and R. Kötz, “Investigating the Dynamics of a Direct Parallel Combination of Supercapacitors and
Polymer Electrolyte Fuel Cells,” Fuel Cells, vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 873–878, 2010, doi: 10.1002/fuce.200900197.
[18] A. A. Hafez, A. Y. Abdelaziz, M. A. Hendy, and A. F. M. Ali, “Optimal sizing of off-line microgrid via hybrid multi-objective
simulated annealing particle swarm optimizer,” Computers and Electrical Engineering, vol. 94, 2021,
doi: 10.1016/j.compeleceng.2021.107294.
[19] S. A. P. Kani, P. Wild, and T. K. Saha, “Improving Predictability of Renewable Generation Through Optimal Battery Sizing,” in
IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 37-47, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2018.2883424.
[20] I. Alhamrouni, N. Zainuddin, M. Salem, N. H. A. Rahman, and L. Awalin, “Design of single-phase inverter for photovoltaic
application controlled with sinusoidal pulse width modulation,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer
Science (IJEECS), vol. 15, no. 2, pp. 620-630, 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v15.i2.pp620-630.
[21] S. Sharma, S. Bhattacharjee, and A. Bhattacharya, “Grey wolf optimisation for optimal sizing of battery energy storage device to
minimise operation cost of microgrid,” IET Generation, Transmission and Distribution, vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 625–637, 2016,
doi: 10.1049/iet-gtd.2015.0429.
[22] Y. Zahraoui et al., “Energy Management System in Microgrids: A Comprehensive Review,” Sustainability, vol. 13, no. 19, 2021,
doi: 10.3390/su131910492.
[23] S. Sukumar, H. Mokhlis, S. Mekhilef, K. Naidu, and M. Karimi, “Mix-mode energy management strategy and battery sizing for
economic operation of grid-tied microgrid,” Energy, vol. 118, pp. 1322–1333, 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2016.11.018.
[24] P. Harsha and M. Dahleh, “Optimal management and sizing of energy storage under dynamic pricing for the efficient integration
of renewable energy,” IEEE Transactions on Power Systems, vol. 30, no. 3, pp. 1164–1181, 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2014.2344859.
[25] M. Zolfaghari, N. Ghaffarzadeh, and A. J. Ardakani, “Optimal sizing of battery energy storage systems in off-grid micro grids
using convex optimization,” Journal Energy Storage, vol. 23, pp. 44–56, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.est.2019.02.027.
[26] L. Xu, X. Ruan, C. Mao, B. Zhang, and Y. Luo, “An improved optimal sizing method for wind-solar-battery hybrid power
system,” IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 774–785, 2013, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2012.2228509.
[27] B. Ismail, M. M. Naain, N. I. A. Wahab, L. J. Awalin, I. Alhamrouni, and M. F. A. Rahim, “Optimal placement of DSTATCOM
in distribution network based on load flow and voltage stability indices studies,” 2017 International Conference on Engineering
Technology and Technopreneurship (ICE2T), 2017, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICE2T.2017.8215973.
[28] N. Mehmood and N. Arshad, “Towards Developing a Large Distributed Energy Storage using a Weighted Batteries Scheduling
Scheme,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 210733-210749, 2020, doi: 10.1109/access.2020.3039924.
[29] C. Zhang, Y. -L. Wei, P. -F. Cao, and M. -C. Lin, “Energy storage system: Current studies on batteries and power condition
system,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 82, pp. 3091–3106, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2017.10.030.